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SHORT NOTICE QpEsTlON

FaDare of Cr.,...la Mlaoram

S. N. Q. No.8. DR. R. ROrnUAMA :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have detailed information regarding the widespread failure of crops in Mlzoram due to Thing~
tam Famine;

(b) if so, the concrete steps taken by Government to meet the siLuation 80 as to avert food riots and starvation deaths ;
and

(c) definite atepa taken or propoad to be taken to meet food shortage in the reo mote places where there are no communications whatsoever except on foot?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL.
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) As per information furnished by Mzorram Administa tion, there has deen partial failiure of crops in some parts of Mizoram due to Thingtam.

(b) (i) Two expert teams were Bent this year from the Centre to assess the situation and give technical advice. Rs.
15'oolakhshas been released by the GOVI. of India in addition to Rs. 66' 00 lakhs already provided in the current year's budget under the employment generation scheme for providing relief to the affected people.

(ii) A Central Government scheme for financial aasiatance on 100% bal'is of Rs. 18· 13 Iakha to the Govt. of Mizoram during 1977-78 has been sanctioned for combating rodent menace. An advance amount of Rs. 4' 07 lakhs has already been sanctioned under the scheme.

(iii) The Mizoram administration has taken larS'e scale measures for deatruction of rats, mluding free distribution of rodenticides and baiting material and cash awards forkilling rats.

(c) (i) The requirement of the Mizoram admirustration in respect of foodgrains are being met in full by the Govt. of India.

(ii) The loeal administration has taken suitable steps to ensure availability of sufficient foOdatuffi through fair price shops tel the affected people. Necessary arrangements have also been made for transportation of easential commodities to the remote placea.

DR. R. ROTHUAMA: In the. pal!t in 1959 we had a bi tter experience of (00II crisis. At that time, the official reports mdicated that the food lIituation wai exce1~
lent. This time also, I raised the matter through an unstarred question and tht reply I got is far from truth. The re.;.
port that I have got from the loeal people living in the interior places has indicated that there i. a serious food crisis as it was in 19511' In 1959 the starving InaaICI living In the interior places did not have any food to eat and so they orpnlaed a Mizo Famine Front, whieh was exploited by the leaden and the Mizo Famine Front was turned into a politi al Ol'8'aniaation known as the Mizo National Front. So all the present political upheavalsinc1udmg the present Mizo Rebels are the product of the mismanagement and mUhandling of the then government. Now al.o the reports which theStateGovernmentofliciall have furnished to lhe Centre are quite different from those I get from the loea1 people. Moat of the interior places which are in acces.ible by vehicles are Dot having food. I am apprehensive becauae the official report is that the food situation i.
Slated to be again excellent, but it i. far from truth. Therefore, I want to know whether the Agricult ... e MiDiater will assure the House that he will take definite
.tept for proper arrangements for air-dropping of food supplies in thOle interior places which are inaccessible by vehicles, so that nobody will die of starvation 8Ild the anti-national 8Ild 8Ilti-social clementi living there, particularly in the southern part after the Indo-Pakistan war of 1971, do not exploit the situation ?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA
There i. a peculiar phenomenon in that part of the counry that after every 50 yean, the rat population there suddenly grows very fast because of the bamboo flowering. This year also it has been increasing very rapidly. The central teams and Borne scientists visited the arca and found that the rat population was multiplying. So many measures were adopted in consultation with the government. AI my friend was saying, the crops in some areas have been badly affected. For example, in Lunglei area there has been almoot a complete lOll, i.e. to the extent of 98% of the early paddy. The late paddy also was destroy·
ed to the extent of 95 %. There baa also been similar damage in Saiha and Aijawl. I did nol say that there has been no damage. laaid,crops have been affected 8Ild we are meeting all the n e-
ceaoary requirements of the !;tate Governement. He asked about air-dropping I have mentioned in my answer that necessary arrangements have heen made for the tranaporta ion of euential commodities to the remole places allO and if my hon. friend tells me about any
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Ip«ific part where food is not being sent, we will take steps to send food there also.

DR. R. ROTBUAMA : SiDce the Mi-
"'ter of Agriculture hal asked me about the ipeCific areas where food is not IUP-plied~ I will give that information. In the WClIIem part of Aizawl district west of tbe Daleawaririuerwhere thejeep abo canDot so. people there do Dot have sulhcient food. Since there is no road iDthose areao, people have to travel a distance of 20 mila to take their rice quota from the DGIOt IUPply depot. In moot of the interior _ in Chhimtuipui and Lung lei dUtricta--whlch are on the Bangaldeah and Burma sides--the communication is horrible.

M.y second question is , will t!;le hon.
Milllsttt be ~ to take concrete Rq>S to smcllon famine relief granta for these really poor people who cannot afrored to by rice? Otherwise, ~en if GoV'!mment makes the food availablc, these poor people cannot alford to buy

it.

Again, will tbe Minilter be prepared to initiate a scientific investigatioD and n:search work to find out the real causes of bamboo-flowering? Bamboo flowering il occurring once every 50 yean. The next occasion may be in the ycar 200 I.
Will thc Minister takc definit,· steps to initiat~ a acientific investigation and rc ..
res 'arch project to identify and diagnose the' root cause of bamboo tlowcring, so that a permanent cur~ can be found out, for this purpose ?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA :
,.. I mentiooed a Central team hal already visited the place. The Indian Council of Agricultural RCI<1lrch has abo lent a r0-
dent expert, Dr. lahwar Prasad there.
He examined the situation there. Sub-
aoq~tly another dIStinguished geolo.it Mr. M.R.N. Prasad was aIIo deputed to Mizoram to study the problem. He, along with IOrDC scienO.ts from his own department, studied this problem. Scientific invcstigatiOllS are gOing on into thit, because it has been recurring from time to time. Th"re is a history dating back to • 88 •.
Onu <"Very 50 years this problem arises.
ADd, after every 18 yean here is a small variety of this problem called 'Mautam';
and the major variety u. calkd 'Thingtam'. We are looking into this problem.
,.. my friend.stated, there are inacCCllible areas in Aizawl diatrict, whOle probleml are being looked into, as also those of the remote areas in LlIIlglei di.trict.

SHIll JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Actually th' misery of the people'of Mizoram star-
u:cl . the day the c:Odntry was partitioned.

Because of Partition, the people in Mizoram have been completely cut off. Thereis no communication, practically, with the outaide world. BecaUie there is a very high rate of literacy, the prohlem of unemployment is more acute there, than in other areas. The .. Thingtam" variety of bamboo flowering occures over every 18 yean. That is why in 1959, the Mizo diaapproval movement was there arising out of the famines which occurred in1959.ln that context, I would like to know from the hon. Minister what he proposes to do. No doubt he is a Minister repreoenting the entire Government.
What steps docs he propose to take ?

11I.3ot hn.

[MR. DBPUTY SPEAKER ill ,'" Chllir) Will the Ministerseriously consider the question of bringing the ~ntire affectcd arcas of Mizoram under a pc.>t relief programme. and also start food-for-work programme. in other areas of Mizoram. They will than be able to tide over ,he problem immediately.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNl\LA :
If any request comes from the State, any amount of food call be provided. So far as communications are concerned, though 1 am not directly concerned with it, 1 would like to say that our policy is to provide communication even to th~ remote.t parts of the country. This year we havr got RI. 20 crores for conllruction of rural road •. These are .mainly rural roads and some allocation has been made to Mizoram out of this amount. Rat control meaaures are heing adopted and they have proved successful also. 1 was told that the rat population ha, hecn reduced and over • 1/2 million rata have becn It.illed and people have got awards to the extent of~ •. 3 lalihs.

SHRI CHIITA DASU : May I know from tht' hon. Minister the quantity of food.tuff. so far air dropped in thc Mizoram area? Is the Government aware oftbe fact that there is uttar lack ofpurchas-
ing capacity in thc Mizoram people ? In view of thu., do the Government propose to tak .. massive relief programme by which food can be supplied free of cost so that the poor peopk may not die of starvation ?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA :
No air dropping of food has been done because no such demand has bt'cnreceived.
So far as damage i, concerned, 1 may inform the hon. Member that the damage calculated by the State Government is U) the tune of 14,000 tonnes of rice. Jlecause it u. a difficult area, we arc already lupply-
in~ about 30,000 tonnes ofri.;e to Mizoram But this y""r we are supplying 4l',OIlP tonnes of rice.
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SHIiI SAUGATA ROY: In view of the acute scarcitr conditions existing in Mizoram and it is only the bureaucracy which i. doing the relief work, does the Government have any intention of having a popular set up in Mizoram at the earliest, so that they can tackle the Camine situation in Mizoram in a better way ?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
So far we have not received any complaints about the di,tribution of foodgrains there.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

SeaUll1 dowll of Iroll Ore E:o:port
Tar&et

*536. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL RE-
DDY : Will the Mini.ter of COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO-
OPERATION be pkased to atate :

(al whether iron ore export target has been sCRled down; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

TIfF. MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLlF.S AND COOPERA-TION (SHRI ARIF BEG) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The main reason Cor ,caling down the export target has been the severe recession in the world steel industry.

Imp_idoll of Ball of Auctioll of ladi ..
T_ to Lolldoll

*537- SHRI SHANKERSINHjI VA-
GHELA:

SHRI ANANT DAVE:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO-

• OPERA nON be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is a proposal under cODSlderation of Government to bring tea within the ambit of the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act;

(b) whether Government have also been considering a question of allowing the auction of tea only in India and imposing a ban on tbe auction orIndian tea at London; and

(c) iC so, the particulars thereof and the measures adopted to implement these proposals?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION (SHRr ARIF BEG) : (a) to (c) .
Presumably t.\>.e H;on'ble Member ha,s in, mind the recommendation made by the Public Account. Committee in illl 15th Report on CustOIDl and Receipts 77-78 in which on para J' 95 the Committee has recommended to the Miniltry "to examine the que.tion of brilliting tea within the ambit of the Forei!" Exchange Regulation Act 10 .. to plug the loophole for any 1088 of foreign e:o:chanl!C." ThiJ report has been received only very _tly and iJ being examined in coDlUitation with the concerned Ministries. The report, hal. among other matters, recommeDded a ban on the tale of Indian tea through London Auction. A committee iJ very
.hortly being appointed by GoverlUllellt to examine the varioWi recammendatiOllB concerning the marketing oC tea and other related iSlues.

Celltni A.B1atallce to State Goverllmeata for puttiq up PavfU_a

ill Ap-i Ezpo-77

*538. SHRI DURGA CHAND: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPBRA-
TION be pleased to state:

(a) the names of States which have put their Pavilions in the Agri EXpD-77;

Ib) the names of the Stat .... which have
not put their pavilions and the reasons given by each State Government ;

(c) whether the Central Government consulted the state Governments in putting up their pavilions; if so what were their responst"; and

(d) what 6 n .. ncial assistance was given to each State bv the Central Government in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION (SHRI ARIF BEG) : (a) and (b) l
A statement is laid on the Table oCHouse.

(e) Yes, Sir. Accordingly 16 states and
~ Union Territories participated in the Fair.

(d) No financial assistance was provided by the c"ntral Government to either the States or the Union Territories. .

Stateaaeat

(II) Out or the !12 Statr.s and 'l Union Territories, 16 States namely, Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhva Pradesh, Maharashtra. Mogha-
lava. Na~land. Orissa, Punjab, Ra,ialthan.
Sikkim, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh, West

